
AGENDA REPORTS PACK 

Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 at 6.00 pm

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA

Contact: Peter Gray
Governance Services 
Tel: 020 8356 3326
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk

Tim Shields 
Chief Execitive 

The press and public are welcome to attend 
this meeting



Board Membership and Additional Attendees
Board Members

Deputy Mayor Feryal Demirci 
Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member, Health, 
Social care, Transport and Parks (Chair)

Dr Mark Rickets
Chair, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group (Vice-Chair) 

Dr Navina Evans 
Chief Executive, East London Foundation 
Trust 

Rupert Tyson 
Chair, Hackney Healthwatch  

Raj Radia 
Chair, Local Pharmaceutical Committee 

Tracey Fletcher
Chief Executive, Homerton University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Alistair Wallace 
Health and Social Care Forum

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble
Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Young People and Children’s 
Social Care 

Anne Canning 
Group Director, Children, Adults and 
Community Health, Hackney Council

Kim Wright
Group Director, Neighbourhoods and
Housing, Hackney Council

David Maher
Managing Director, City and Hackney 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Laura Sharpe
GP Confederation

Dr Sue Milner 
Interim Director of Public Health 

NHS England Representative

Independent Advisers
Jim Gamble
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board

Adi Cooper
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding Adult 
Board

Additional Attendees
Moira Griffiths
Group Care and Support Director, Family 
Mosaic Better Homes Partnership 

Jackie Brett
Health and Social Care Forum 

Sonia Davis
Chief Inspector, Metropolitan Police

Ida Scoullos 
Community Empowerment Network 

Peter Gray
Governance Services
Hackney Council



AGENDA
Wednesday, 6th March, 2019

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Welcome and Introductions 

2  Apologies for absence 

3  Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

New Members on the Health and Wellbeing Board4  
To note new members on the Board: 

 Dr Sue Milner (Interim Director of Public Health) and
 Rubert Tyson (Chair, Hackney Healthwatch)  

5  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

6  Community Voice 

7  Prevention work stream update 5 - 18

8  Integrated Commissioning  Governance Review 19 - 74

9  Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health 75 - 82

10  Date of next meeting - 12 June (Provisional) 

Item No Title Page No



ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS
Hackney Council’s Code of Conduct applies to all Members of the Council, the Mayor and co-
opted Members. 

This note is intended to provide general guidance for Members on declaring interests. 
However, you may need to obtain specific advice on whether you have an interest in a 
particular matter. If you need advice, you can contact:

 The Director of Legal
 The Legal Adviser to the committee; or
 Governance Services.

If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before the 
meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the circumstances 
before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 

1.  Do you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter on the 
agenda or which is being considered at the meeting?

You will have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter if it: 

i. relates to an interest that you have already registered in Parts A and C of the Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of you or your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if they 
were your spouse/civil partner;

ii. relates to an interest that should be registered in Parts A and C of the  Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if they were 
your spouse/civil partner, but you have not yet done so; or

iii. affects your well-being or financial position or that of your spouse/civil partner, or anyone 
living with you as if they were your spouse/civil partner.

2.  If you have a disclosab
[...]
F A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2018

Members Present:  Deputy Mayor Feryal Demirci in the Chair

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble, Paul Fleming, 
Dr Penny Bevan, Dr Navina Evans, Tracey Fletcher, 
Anne Canning, David Maher, Laura Sharpe,  Dr 
Mark Rickets

 
Officers in Attendance:  Matt Clack and Peter Gray 

Also in Attendance:  Adi Copper and Dan Burningham 

1 Welcome and Introductions 

1.1   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Raj Radia. 

1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

2.1   The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 13th June were 
agreed as a correct record subject to the correction of Dr Mark Ricket’s name in the 
list of attendees.    

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

3.1    There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Community Voice 

4.1     There no community voice section in the meeting. 

5 City and Hackney Safegaurding Adults Board - Annual Plan 2017/18 

5.1   Adi Cooper presented the City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board – Annual 
Report 2017- 18. She told the Board of ongoing work with partners who contributed to 
the work of the Board. This partnership had continued to grow and develop as 
reflected in the report. The Board continued to consider information about 
safeguarding activity to inform its’ priorities. Adi Copper reported that the Board 
continued to raise awareness of safeguarding in City and Hackney’s communities, 
with the help of community and voluntary groups, in particular, ‘Safeguarding 
Champions’. Adi told the Board that a number of multi-agency sub-groups had been 
established to help it deliver on its objectives and annual priorities. The group 
supported the development of the website for the CHSAB which incorporated 
suggestions made by service users and residents. Further, there had been a 
programme of learning workshops with the support of the Training and Development 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Wednesd
[...]
was to be appointed at the Homerton 
to ease the pressure on A&E. The Chair asked how the new arrangements would fit 
into the proposed transfer of mental health beds from the Homerton. Dr Evans clarified 
that the 136 Suite would have to be supported and would ‘go into the mix’ if the 
transfer occurred.  

6.3   David Maher reported that this was part of the evolution of crisis care to ensure 
that vulnerable people are kept in places of safety and stressed the importance of 
crisis support with maximum impact street triage. 

6.4   The Chair referred the Board to the list of aspirations in the London Health 
Commission report. The Board considered whether some of these aspirations could 
form part of the way forward for the Health and Wellbeing Board as discussed recently 
at a Board development session. Penny Bevan referred the Board to the summary of 
recommendations in the report. These had been consulted on widely with much work 
undertaken which was having effect, including around TB. The chair welcomed the 
fact that links had been made between air quality and health. Laura Sharpe welcomed 
the report with the social determinants of health and the consideration of a wide range 
of aspirations and sharing the neighbourhood’s agenda. Anne Canning recommended 
filtering the recommendations to find one that was not currently carried out. 

Page 2



Wednesday, 21st November, 2018 

7 Discussion on how to take the ideas from the Development Session 
forward 

7.1    The Board considered the report on the development session recently held to 
consider its role for the coming year and to reframe its position to other health-related 
decision- making committees in Hackney.  The discussion had been supported by an 
information pack including headline demographics, an outline of the Board’s formal 
role and progress made against the joint health and wellbeing strategy. 

7.2    Penny Bevan recommended the establishment of a steering group to look at the 
recommendations in the London Health Commission report and recommended to the 
Board on areas that it considered relevant, linking these into overall strategy. Paul 
Fleming referred to the Health and Social Care landscape as complex and ambiguous 
and that measuring improvement was difficult. He considered that the Board could 
look at what it does that tangibly demonstrates that it has made a difference. David 
Maher considered it important to focus on high impact themes areas where the Board 
could hold itself to account. The Board suggested a further development session.

Agreed: 

To convene a working group to look at developing the role of the board and the 
refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

8 Complaints Charter 

8.1   Malcolm introduced the report, laying around the Hackney’s Health & Social Care 
Complaints Charter.  He told the Board that this would be widely distributed and asked 
members to let him know of any final comments as soon as possible. The Chair asked 
that the charter be publicised widely. 

Agreed: 

1. To formally launch the complaints charter

2. That Charter signatories report to the next meeting on the implementation of 
their complaints charter delivery plan.

9 Penny Bevan 

9.1   The Chair announced that this was to be Dr Penny Bevan’s final meeting as she 
was soon to retire. She thanked Penny for all her work as Director of Public Health 
and the leadership that she brought to the role, helping to put Hackney on the map.

      10. Dates of Future Meetings - 9 January 2019/ 6 March 2019 

Duration of the meeting:   6pm – 7:30  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 6th March 2019

Subject: Prevention workstream update

Report From: Jayne Taylor, Prevention Workstream Director

Summary: This paper provides an overview of the Prevention 
workstream’s key priorities and current programme of 
work.

Recommendations: Members of the Board are asked to:
● note the report
● consider how the work of the Prevention workstream can 

align with and inform the new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
strategy.

Contacts: jayne.taylor@hackney.gov.uk 
020 8356 3349 

Financial Considerations
Not applicable

Legal Considerations
Not applicable

Attachments
Paper: Prevention workstream update to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jayne.taylor@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Prevention workstream update to Hackney Health and Wellbeing 
Board

6 March 2019 

Author: Jayne Taylor, Prevention Workstream Director

1. Purpose of this paper

This paper provides an overview of the Prevention workstream’s key priorities and current 
programme of work.

Members of the Board are asked to:
1. note the report
2. consider how the work of the Prevention workstream can align with and inform the new 

Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy.

2. Context - health and wellbeing needs of Hackney residents

The infographic in Appendix 1 provides an overview of local health and related outcomes across 
the lifecourse. For a detailed analysis of the health and wellbeing needs of Hackney (and City) 
residents, please refer to the City and Hackney Health and Wellbeing Profile/Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA).1 

While Hackney, relatively speaking, is much less deprived than it was 10 years ago, it remains 
the second most deprived borough in London (and eleventh nationally). This is linked to a range 
of poorer health outcomes - including lower than average life expectancy, especially among 
men.  

The main causes of death in Hackney, as elsewhere, are cancer, cardiovascular disease (CVD) 
and respiratory disease (see Appendix 2). Around a third of these deaths are considered to be 
avoidable. The most common conditions contributing to the total burden of poor population 
health (including mortality and morbidity) include back pain, heart disease, depression and 
anxiety, lung cancer, chronic obstructive pulmonary
[...]
th age and, among under 75s, is strongly linked to socioeconomic 
deprivation.

3. The role of the Prevention workstream in improving the health and wellbeing of 
people in Hackney

3.1 Overview

The strategic objectives of the City and Hackney Integrated Care System are as follows.

● Deliver a shift in resource and focus to prevention to improve the long term health 
and wellbeing of local people and address health inequalities.

● Deliver proactive community based care closer to home and outside of institutional 
settings where appropriate.

● Maintain financial balance as a system and achieve financial plans.
● Deliver integrated care which meets the physical, mental health and social needs of our 

diverse communities.
● Empower patients and residents.

In supporting these strategic objectives, the Prevention workstream aims to: 

Page 8



3

1. reduce the harms from the main preventable causes of poor health
2. take early action to avoid or delay future poor health
3. support and enable people to manage their own health and wellbeing.  

We can only achieve these aims through close partnership working and, as such, we have set 
ourselves two overarching objectives to:

● support all workstreams, and other parts of the integrated health and care system, to 
embed prevention principles in their plans

● work with wider partners within the local authority and beyond to better understand and 
improve the social, economic and environmental drivers of health and inequalities.  

(See Appendix 3 for a diagrammatic depiction of these high level Prevention workstream 
priorities.)

Some specific examples of work underway to deliver against our three broad aims are provided 
in Appendix 4).  An overview of some of our key areas of current work is provided below. 
Further detail on the full scope of the Prevention workstream’s programme of work is available 
on request.

The total budget aligned to the Prevention workstream is approximately £30m, a significant 
portion of this coming from the Public Health Grant (currently ring-fenced). Other commissioning 
budgets aligned with Prevention include a small number of prevention-focused Adult Social 
Care contracts, plus CCG funding related to primary care management of long-term conditions 
as well as Social Prescribing.

3.2 Making Every Contact Count (MECC)

MECC is about using the vast human resources across the NHS, local authorities and voluntary 
and community sectors to give people consistent, simple message and signpost them to 
services that help improve their health and wellbeing. It involves opportunistically engaging 
people in conversations about their health and wellbeing at scale, across organisations and 
populations. A MECC intervention takes a matter of minutes and is not intended to add to the 
busy workloads of frontline staff. 

Our ambition is to empower the entire local health and care workforce to routinely have 
conversations with patients and the public about their health and wellbeing, to help embed 
prevention across the system for lasting and sustainable population health benefits. MECC is 
therefore a key mechanism for achieving the aspirations of the City and Hackney Integrated 
Care System to shift focus and resources towards prevention. 

A two year programme of work is being developed to scope, co-design, test and embed a local 
approach to MECC across Hackney and the City. 

3.2 Community navigation and Social Prescribing

Page 9



4

Enabling people to better manage their own health by supporting easier access to local 
preventative resources is a key priority for the Prevention workstream.  Community navigation is 
also central to the local ambition for Neighbourhoods, with these roles/functions envisaged as 
part of the core neighbourhood team. A joint Prevention workstream/Neighbourhoods project on 
community navigation, which seeks to build on current good practice and address gaps in 
provision, is currently underway - a network of local care
[...]
w.healthcheck.nhs.uk/


7

Appendix 1: Indicators of health across the life course in Hackney (and the City)

Source: Public Health Outcomes Framework6

6 Public Health England. (2016). Public Health Outcomes Framework. Accessed February 2019 from: 
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework 

Page 13

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework


8

Appendix 2: Average annual number of deaths in Hackney residents, by main recorded cause 

Source: Primary Care Mortality Database (2012–16)

Page 14



9

Appendix 3: Prevention workstream priorities

Page 15



10

Appendix 4: Key Prevention workstream programmes

Reduce harms from the main preventable causes of poor health

Smoking Multi-agency tobacco control plan, including: high quality and accessible 
stop smoking services; action to reduce the availability of illegal tobacco; 
smoke free spaces; prevention activity in schools

Obesity Hackney Obesity Strategic Partnership (CCG, education, planning, 
transport, housing, parks, leisure, regen, environmental health, comms, 
public health) - leading a whole system approach to tackling obesity 

Physical inactivity Exercise on referral and classes/activities in community centres
Planning policies to promote active travel

Alcohol Hackney Alcohol Strategy
Alcohol ‘identification and brief advice’, treatment services
Public Health input into licensing decisions

Take early action to avoid or delay future poor health 

Primary care Long-Term Conditions contract with GP Confederation – very high 
performance in City and Hackney compared to other areas

Cardiovascular 
disease

Maximise uptake of the NHS Health Check to identify and reduce the risk 
of stroke, kidney disease, heart disease, type 2 diabetes and dementia

Diabetes National Diabetes Prevention Programme
Structured education for people newly diagnosed with diabetes

Sexual health Easy access to testing and treatment - new sexual health clinic in the 
City of London, e-service

Mental health Public Mental Health Steering Group
Suicide Prevention Action Plan
Improving access to mental health support for substance misusers

Support people to manage their own health and wellbeing

Social Prescribing Service based in GP practices, supporting patients to improve their 
health and wellbeing and access local community services

Community 
navigators

Based in the community, supporting residents to improve their health and 
wellbeing and signpost to relevant local services

Peer support pilot Facilitated group sessions for people with long-term health conditions

Time To Talk Extended GP appointments for people with 2+ long-term conditions

Support for carers Co-production of a new model of support for adult carers in Hackney

Page 16



11Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 6th March 2019

Subject: Integrated Commissioning governance review

Report From: Devora Wolfson, Integrated Commissioning Programme 
Director

Summary: The City and Hackney Integrated Commissioning 
Programme was formed as a result of an intention of 
the three partners, NHS City and Hackney CCG, 
London Borough of Hackney and the City of London 
Corporation, to work together on integration of 
commissioning.
The programme has made good progress and evolved 
in the two years since the initial Memorandum of 
Understanding was agreed. The programme is now at 
a crucial point in its development. Having established 
structures which have enabled cooperation, there is an 
acknowledgement that the programme needs to start 
delivering greater transformational change and 
demonstrate that it is having a measurable impact on 
the health and wellbeing outcomes across City and 
Hackney.
The programme engaged consultants to help shape 
the governance processes which underpin decision-
making, and the findings are included in this report.

Recommendations: The Board is asked to note the review repor
[...]
crease the impact on reducing health inequalities. 
Signing the Concordat is an opportunity to share work 
to create resilient communities and build momentum in 
a shift to support prevention activity. It demonstrates a 
shared commitment of the organisations involved to 
work together, through local and national action, to 
prevent mental health problems and promote good 
mental health.

Recommendations: Members of the Board are asked to:
● agree whether they want to sign up to the Prevention 

Concordat for Better Mental Health, reflecting the local 
system’s commitment to the topic

● consider what preventative mental health action could be 
taken throughout the wider system in the City and 
Hackney

Contacts: jack.gooding@hackney.gov.uk 
020 8356 7475

Financial Considerations
There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of the report. If 
any are to arise at a later stage then these will need to be contained within the ring-fenced 
Public Health budget for the Council.

Legal Considerations
Advice from Legal will follow as soon as it is available, and will be included in the minutes 
of the meeting.  

Attachments
Paper- Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health

Page 75

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jack.gooding@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Title Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health

Date Health and Wellbeing Board- 6th March 2019

Report Authors Jack Gooding – Public Health Strategist
Lucy Appleby – Senior Public Health Practitioner

1. Context

● The Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health recognises that taking a 
prevention-focused approach to improving the public’s mental health is 
shown to make a valuable contribution to achieving a fairer and more 
equitable society. The concordat promotes evidence-based planning and 
commissioning to increase the impact on reducing health inequalities. 

● Signing the Concordat is an opportunity to share work to create resilient 
communities and build momentum in a shift to support prevention activity. It 
demonstrates a shared commitment of the organisations involved to work 
together, through local and national action, to prevent mental health 
problems and promote good mental health.

● Signing the Concordat will also support the better coordination of 
preventative mental health action across City and Hackney, and emphasise 
the importance that the issue is given locally.

Recommendations

● This report requests that the Health and Wellbeing Board agree to sign up 
to the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health, recognising the 
responsibility of all local stakeholders in protecting and promoting mental 
health and wellbeing.

● This report requests that Members consider what preventative mental 
health action could be taken throughout the wider system in the City and 
Hackney.

2.   Background
2.1. Public Mental Health
Mental health is a broad term used to describe a spectrum of experiences; from how 
we deal with everyday ups and downs, to having a diagnosed mental health 
condition.
 

Page 77



The focus of prevention in a public mental health context is to promote positive 
mental wellbeing for all and to prevent mental illness, rather than treating mental 
health conditions once they have occurred and/or have been diagnosed.
 
Acting early and creating an environment that supports good mental health and 
wellbeing builds resilience and the ability to cope with life’s everyday pressures, not 
only reducing the suffering and costs of mental ill-health to individuals, families and 
communities, but also reducing the pressure on and costs to health and social care 
services, acute and crisis services, and wider society.
 
We want to ensure these ambitions are achieved in Hackney, whilst reducing stigma 
around mental health, and supporting residents and registered patients with severe 
and enduring mental illness. We believe Hackney and the City can be places where 
people have the best opportun
[...]
 England. It aims to facilitate local 
and national action around preventing mental health problems and promoting good 
mental health, and is one of the recommendations in the ‘Five Year Forward View for 
Mental Health’, published in 2016. It is part of a wider drive to secure an increase in 
the implementation of public mental health approaches across the whole system and 
is underpinned by an understanding that taking a prevention-focused approach to 
improving the public’s mental health is shown to make a valuable contribution to 
achieving a fairer and more equitable society.

2.5.2 Approach
The Concordat promotes evidence-based planning and commissioning to increase 
the impact on reducing health inequalities.

It helps to ensure action across the life course, in a range of settings to improve the 
public’s mental health where they live, work, learn and play. It acknowledges the 
active role played by people with lived experience of mental health problems, 
individually and through user-led organisations.

The sustainability and cost-effectiveness of this approach will be enhanced by the 
inclusion of action that impacts on the wider determinants of mental health and 
wellbeing.

It uses a consensus statement (Appendix 1) to describe the shared commitment of 
the organisations involved, to work together via the Prevention Concordat for Better 
Mental Health, through local and national action, to prevent mental health problems 
and promote good mental health.

It is underpinned by a framework consisting of five key areas that should be 
focussed on by local areas to help ensure comprehensive planning for better mental 
health:

1.    Needs and assets assessment- effective use of data and intelligence
2.    Partnership and alignment
3.    Translating need into deliverable commitments
4.    Define success outcomes
5.    Leadership and accountability

The Concordat is intended to provide a focus for cross-sector action to deliver a 
tangible increase in the adoptio
[...]
e NHS 
and social care system by enabling early help through the use of upstream 
interventions.

2.   There must be joint cross-sectoral action to deliver an increased focus on the 
prevention of mental health problems and the promotion of good mental health at 
local level. This should draw on the expertise of people with lived experience of 
mental health problems, and the wider community, to identify solutions and 
promote equality.

3.   We will promote a prevention-focused approach towards improving the public’s 
mental health, as all our organisations have a role to play.

4.   We will work collaboratively across organisational boundaries and disciplines to 
secure place-based improvements that are tailored to local needs and assets, in 
turn increasing sustainability and the effective use of limited resources.

5.   We will build the capacity and capability across our workforce to prevent mental 
health problems and promote good mental health, as outlined in the Public 
Mental Health Leadership and Workforce Development Framework Call to 
Action1.

6.   We believe local areas will benefit from adopting the Prevention Concordat for 
Better Mental Health.

7.   We are committed to supporting local authorities, policy makers, NHS clinical 
commissioning groups and other commissioners, service providers, employers 
and the voluntary and community sector to adopt this Concordat and its 
approach.

Page 82

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health-consensus-statement/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health#fn:1

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Prevention work stream update
	Prevention workstream update to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

	8 Integrated Commissioning  Governance Review
	PwC Final Report - City & Hackney Integrated Commissioning report FINAL
	Governance Review Implementation Plan

	9 Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health
	Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health - rep

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2019

Councillors Present: Deputy Mayor Clark (Hackney Council) in the Chair

Dr Mark Rickets (Vice Chair), (Chair, City and 
Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr  
Navina Evans (Chief Executive, East London 
Foundation Trust), Rubert Tyson (Chair, Hackney 
Healthwatch), Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble 
(Hackney Council), Anne Canning( Group Director, 
Children, Adults and Community Health), David 
Maher (Managing Director, City and Hackney CCG), 
Catherine Pelley (Homerton University Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust), Alistair Wallace   

Officers in Attendance:  Jane Taylor,  Matt Clack, Jack Gooding (Hackney
 Public Health) 

Also in Attendance:  Alicia Weston (Founder of Bags of Taste)  and  
Linda Green and  Jim Farley (Founder of Bags of 
Taste)

1 Welcome and Introductions 

1.1    The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and those present introduced 
themselves.

2 Apologies for absence 

2.1   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Tracy Fletcher and Laura 
Sharpe. 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

3.1   There were no declarations of interest. 

4 New Members on the Health and Wellbeing Board 

4.1    The chair welcomed Rupert Tyson (Hackney Healthwatch) to the his first 
meeting of the Board.   She reported that Dr Sue Milner had been appointed as interim 
Director of Public Health and would become a member of the Board. 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

5.1  The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 



Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 

6 Community Voice 

6.1    Jon Williams introduced this section of the meeting and the work of the 
organisation ‘Bags of Taste’, whose purpose was to change the diets of 
people who either are in or who face food poverty away from being 
dependent on highly processed and takeway foods to regularly cooking 
good, tasty, home-cooked food for themselves and their families and 
stressed the positive impact on the lives of participants.  He told the Board of 
the big challenges involved in prevention.
 
6.2   Alicia Weston (founder) and Linda Green and Jim Farley told the Board 
of their experience with of Bags of Taste.  Jim told the Board that he 
attended on a course with the organisation and was now a volunteer.  He 
had been reliant on take away food and was surprised at how easy it was to 
cook food.  He now regularly shopped and cooked food. He told the Board of 
his resultant weight loss.  Linda told the Board of her experience.  She had 
got so much from the experience and as a result now loved cooking and 
shopping. She told the Board of the value of cooking from scratch and the 
fact that she had made financial savings as a result.
 
6.3    Alicia told the Board of the positive impact on participants with their 
lives changing for the better, building a community and a diverse mix of 
people.
 
6.4   David Maher asked what support could be offered to assist the work of 
the organisation. Alicia told the Board that funding was a key issue for the 
organisation and that there were difficulties around getting referrals.   
 
 

7 Prevention work stream update 

7.1   Jayne Taylor introduced the report providing an overview of the Prevention work 
stream’s key priorities and current programme of work.
The report considered how the work of the Prevention work stream could be aligned 
with and inform the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Hackney continued to 
be one of the most deprived Boroughs with problems around areas such as smoking 
and obesity with the latter being more of a problem. Jayne Taylor told the Board of the 
reliance on working with wider partners. She referred the Board to the key prevention 
work streams as follows:

 Reduce the harms from the main preventable causes of poor health 
 Take early action to avoid or delay future poor health 
 Support and enable people to manage their own health and wellbeing 



Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 

In relation to making every contact count a two year programme of work was being 
developed to scope, co-design, test and embed a local approach to this across 
Hackney and the City.  

7.2     Anne Canning told the Board that the Outcomes Framework now had a more 
refined dashboard. The Board stressed the importance of work on air quality in the 
Borough, working locally with partners.  

AGREED: 

To note the report

8 Integrated Commissioning  Governance Review 

8.1   Devora Wolfson introduced the report. She told the Board that a strategy had 
been agreed with work ongoing on outcomes and that there was now more cohesion 
among the work streams. The governance structure was split into three layers: the 
integrated Commissioning Board, the Transformation Board followed by the four work 
streams. Jon Williams asked about public access to Accountable Officer Group and it 
was noted that the Groups’ terms of reference was to be submitted to the Integrated 
Commissioning Board and that it would not be open to the public. It was further 
reported that this body would not have delegated powers.  

8.2    

9 Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health 

9.1    Jack Gooding introduced the report on the prevention Concordat for Better 
Mental Health. The concordat promoted evidence-based planning and commissioning 
to increase the impact on reducing health inequalities. Signing the Concordat was an 
opportunity to share work to create resilient communities and build momentum in a 
shift to support prevention activity. It was noted that the concordat would promote 
evidence-based planning and commissioning to increase the impact on reducing 
health inequalities. 

9.2   Councillor Tom Rahilly (Mental Health Champion) told the Board that this work 
was linked to the Young Black men programme and work was on-going in schools in 
relation to mental health. The Board agreed that the impact on different groups should 
be highlighted in the concordat. Deputy Mayor Bramble stressed the importance of the 
proper inclusion of children in schools in relation to prevention.  

RESOLVED: 

To sign up to the Prevention Concordat for better mental health, reflecting the local 
system’s commitment to the topic.

2 Date of next meeting - 12 June (Provisional) 



Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 
Duration of the meeting: 6pm to 8pm.  


